

No. 19-676

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH A. ZADEH & JANE DOE, PETITIONERS

*v.*

MARI ROBINSON, SHARON PEASE & KARA KIRBY

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

BILL DAVIS  
Deputy Solicitor General

ABIGAIL M. FRISCH  
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question presented .....	I
Related proceedings .....	II
Table of authorities .....	IV
Introduction .....	1
Statement.....	2
Reasons for denying the petition.....	6
I. The lower courts consistently and correctly apply this Court’s precedents.....	8
A. The Court has provided clear instructions on qualified immunity .....	8
B. The claimed division of authority is illusory .....	10
II. Qualified immunity is consistent with section 1983, and nothing justifies the overhaul Petitioners seek.....	20
A. Qualified immunity correctly interprets section 1983 .....	20
B. <i>Stare decisis</i> compels adherence to the Court’s qualified-immunity jurisprudence ...	25
III. The judgment below is correct .....	28
A. Respondents did not violate the Fourth Amendment.....	28
B. No clearly established law placed Respondents’ conduct “beyond debate” .....	34
Conclusion.....	36

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>A.M. v. Holmes</i> , 830 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	16, 19
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	9, 12, 21
<i>Baynes v. Cleland</i> , 799 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Beck v. Tex. State Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> , 204 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	12-13, 34
<i>Blue v. Koren</i> , 72 F.3d 1075 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	19, 30
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	24
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	17
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of City &amp; Cty. of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	33
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) .....	9
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015) .....	15, 33
<i>City of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	9, 21
<i>Cleveland v. Bell</i> , 938 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	18

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Club Retro, L.L.C. v. Hilton</i> , 568 F.3d 181, 200 (5th Cir. 2009).....	13, 34
<i>Colbruno v. Kessler</i> , 928 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	10, 17, 20, 26, 27
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970) .....	34
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , No. 18-1171, 2020 WL 1325816 (U.S. Mar. 23, 2020) .....	21
<i>Costantini v. Med. Bd. of Cal.</i> , 34 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	27
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	8-9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984) .....	15
<i>Ellis v. Miss. Dep’t of Health</i> , 344 F. App’x 43 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	14, 34
<i>Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley</i> , 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001) .....	30
<i>Fielder v. Bosshard</i> , 590 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	18

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012) .....	21, 23, 24, 26-27
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972) .....	26
<i>Glasscox v. Argo, City of</i> , 903 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Gray v. Cummings</i> , 917 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	24
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....	25
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	8, 24, 26
<i>Hedgpeth v. Rahim</i> , 893 F.3d 802 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	15, 18
<i>Ioane v. Hodges</i> , 939 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	15, 19
<i>Z.J. ex rel. Jones v. Kan. City Bd. of Police Comm’rs</i> , 931 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	16, 19
<i>Kane v. Barger</i> , 902 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2018).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	17

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) .....	22, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	10
<i>Leiser v. Kloth</i> , 933 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	16, 17, 19
<i>Marks v. Hudson</i> , 933 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978) .....	11
<i>McCormick v. Stalder</i> , 105 F.3d 1059 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	22
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	22, 24
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	9, 16
<i>Mountain Pure, LLC v. Roberts</i> , 814 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	15-16, 19
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) .....	9
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	14, 21
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	21, 22, 24, 26



## VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pollard v. Cockrell</i> , 578 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	35
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012) .....	11
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997) .....	27
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967) .....	15, 31, 32, 33
<i>Simon v. City of New York</i> , 893 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	16, 17, 19
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896) .....	23
<i>Thompson v. Virginia</i> , 878 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	15, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Blocker</i> , 104 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	34
<i>United States v. Fort</i> , 248 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	13, 14, 34
<i>United States v. Jamieson-McKames Pharm., Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 532 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	19
<i>United States v. Schiffman</i> , 572 F.2d 1137 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	35
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 973 F.2d 1152 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	34
<i>Vazquez v. County of Kern</i> , 949 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	17

IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) .....	9, 21
<i>Wilkes v. Dinsman</i> , 48 U.S. 89 (1849) .....	23
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	24
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	8, 10, 21
Constitutional provision, statutes, regulations, and rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 164.512 .....	29, 30
22 Tex. Admin. Code:	
§ 179.4 .....	30, 34
§ 179.4(a) .....	31
§ 192.2 .....	29
§ 192.4 .....	29
§ 192.5 .....	29
§ 195.3(a) .....	13
§ 195.3(b) .....	31
Tex. Health & Safety Code:	
§ 481.061 .....	29
§ 481.067 .....	29
§ 481.075 .....	29
§ 481.076 .....	29

X

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
Tex. Occ. Code:	
§ 153.007 .....	31, 34
§ 154.053 .....	30, 34
§ 154.057(c).....	33
§ 159.002 .....	29
§ 159.003(a)(5).....	29
§ 162.105 .....	29
§ 164.007(c).....	29
§ 168.052 .....	31
§ 168.053 .....	3
28 Tex. Reg. 10491 (2003) .....	30
Act of May 19, 1953, 53d Leg., R.S., ch. 426, § 9, 1953 Tex. Gen. Laws 1029 .....	29
Vernon’s Annotated Revised Civil Statutes of the State of Texas, art. 4509 (1925) .....	29-30
Miscellaneous:	
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>A     Qualified Defense of Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1853 (2018) .....	23, 25
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Qualified Immunity and Federalism</i> , 108 Georgetown L.J. (forthcoming 2020), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3544897">https:// papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_ id=3544897</a> .....	22, 24, 26

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Am. Soc’y of Addiction Medicine, <i>Opioid Addiction 2016 Facts &amp; Figures</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.asam.org/docs/default-source/advocacy/opioid-addiction-disease-facts-figures.pdf">https://www.asam.org/docs/default-source/ advocacy/opioid-addiction-disease-facts- figures.pdf</a> .....	3
Bryan A. Garner & Antonin Scalia, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	20-21
Centers for Disease Control, “U.S. State Prescribing Rates, 2013,” <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/drugoverdose/maps/rxstate2013.html">https://www.cdc. gov/drugoverdose/maps/rxstate2013.html</a> .....	3
Centers for Disease Control, “Understanding the Epidemic,” <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/drugoverdose/epidemic/index.html">https://www.cdc.gov/ drugoverdose/epidemic/index.html</a> .....	2
Dose of Reality: Prevent Prescription Painkiller Misuse in Texas, “Raising Awareness to Help Save Lives,” <a href="http://doseofreality.texas.gov/">http://doseofreality.texas. gov/</a> .....	3
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018) .....	10
William L. Murfee, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Sheriffs and Other Ministerial Officers</i> (1884) .....	23
